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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr M Barton

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondent(s) 
	Birmingham City Council (BCC)



Subject

Mr Barton disagrees with the decision not to award him ill health retirement benefits from 2009.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Birmingham City Council because they failed to properly consider whether Mr Barton was eligible for benefits under Regulation 20 and/or the date of payment of his benefits under Regulation 31.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Barton was employed by BCC as a neighbourhood caretaker until 2009, when his employment was terminated on the grounds of capability. Mr Barton appealed to an employment tribunal in 2010, but was unsuccessful.

2. Mr Barton went on long term sick leave in February 2009. MRI scans taken of his lumbar spine in February 2009 showed degenerative disc disease throughout, together with disc protrusion at L4/5 and L2/3 with an indication of nerve root irritation at this level.

3. In March 2009, he was seen by BCC’s occupational health adviser, Dr Southam. Dr Southam reported that Mr Barton would only be considered fit for work in a sedentary role at that time and he noted a lack of office skills. He went on to say that, whether Mr Barton would be able to return to his substantive role, would depend upon the outcome of his treatment. Dr Southam said that Mr Barton would not be considered permanently unfit for his substantive role at that time. He also said that neither redeployment nor ill health retirement would be considered applicable while Mr Barton was undergoing investigation and treatment for his back condition.

4. In May 2009, Dr Southam obtained a report from the physiotherapist who had been treating Mr Barton for the purposes of advising BCC whether Mr Barton would be able to return to his substantive post in the future or whether redeployment to a more sedentary role should be considered.

5. Mr Barton’s GP wrote an open letter, on 10 September 2009, in which he said that Mr Barton’s symptoms had become progressively worse and were aggravated by walking, climbing stairs and heavy lifting. He said that the MRI scan had confirmed sciatica and that the neurosurgeon Mr Barton had seen, in April 2009, had advised he was not a candidate for surgery. The GP said that Mr Barton was seeing physiotherapists and using painkillers.

6. In his report, dated 29 September 2009, Mr Barton’s physiotherapist said,

“With appropriate management of Mr Barton’s lower back pain it may be possible to manage his symptoms more successfully with a combination of physiotherapy, appropriate exercise, treatment via the pain clinic, work place assessment and pain killers. However, in view of the nature of his chronic pain and the physical demands of his work it would not be possible to suggest a return to work without the potential of further absences from work due to his back pain.”

7. Dr Southam advised BCC, on 1 October 2009, that the physiotherapist had said that, with appropriate management of his back pain, Mr Barton might be able to manage his symptoms more successfully. He advised that there was the potential for Mr Barton to need further absences from work because of his back pain and suggested that he reassess Mr Barton’s condition.

8. Mr Barton was seen by Dr Southam on 9 October 2009. Dr Southam then wrote to BCC advising that, in view of the chronicity of Mr Barton’s back condition and the lack of response to treatment so far, he was unlikely to be able to return to his substantive role. Dr Southam recommended redeployment with the following restrictions: to avoid repetitive heavy lifting; to avoid repetitive bending and twisting of his back; and to avoid excessive walking. He went on to say that ill health retirement was not applicable in Mr Barton’s case because he would be considered fit to work with the suggested adjustments.

9. On 24 November 2009, BCC wrote to Mr Barton saying that they had reviewed his case. BCC referred to a meeting in September 2009 at which Mr Barton had provided a report from his consultant and said that his condition had not improved. BCC said that the report had been referred to their occupational health unit for review. They said that the occupational health unit had recommended redeployment. A meeting had been arranged for 9 November 2009, but Mr Barton was unable to attend because his condition had worsened. BCC informed him that they had decided to terminate his contract of employment on the grounds of capability.

10. Mr Barton says that he wrote to BCC on two occasions in 2010 requesting payment of his deferred benefits, but did not receive an acknowledgement.

11. On 22 November 2010, Mr Barton completed a form (DEF1) to apply for the early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill health. BCC’s occupational health unit wrote to Mr Barton’s GP requesting a report. They asked the GP to confirm the diagnosis of Mr Barton’s condition, together with a prognosis and copies of any specialists’ reports. The occupational health unit said,

“In order to be eligible for access to pension benefits the applicant must be deemed incapable of resuming their previous occupation, and incapable of undertaking gainful employment for at least three years. All treatment options must have been energetically explored.”

12. Mr Barton’s GP responded on 17 February 2011. She confirmed that Mr Barton had been diagnosed with degenerative disc disease with disc protrusion at L2/3 and a small disc bulge at L4/5. The GP outlined the investigations and treatments Mr Barton had received (see above) and confirmed that he did not have a regular prescription for analgesics from her. Mr Barton’s case was reviewed by an Occupational Health Physician, Dr Cathcart, who completed an incapacity certificate, on 23 March 2011, stating that Mr Barton was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment with BCC or any other comparable employment because of ill health.

13. Mr Barton’s deferred benefits were put into payment with effect from 23 March 2011. He asked that his benefits be backdated to the date his employment terminated. BCC sought further advice from Dr Cathcart.

14. On 21 July 2011, Dr Cathcart wrote to BCC,

“Thank you for your email about this gentleman on 16 July 2011. I confirm that I do have medical evidence that Mr Barton’s disabling condition was indeed present as of November 2009. On medical grounds it is reasonable that he should be considered as permanently disabled for work from that date.

I appreciate from your email that this may require us to complete a new set of paperwork and I confirm that I would be happy to assist in any way I can with this.”

15. Dr Cathcart then completed a certificate (undated) stating that Mr Barton was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment with BCC and had a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before age 65 (Tier 1).

16. Mr Barton’s case was then referred to another Occupational Health Physician, Dr Archer by the West Midlands Pension Fund (WMPF). We have not been provided with a copy of his report.

17. BCC declined to backdate Mr Barton’s benefits. He appealed further.

18. In April 2012, Mr Barton was seen by a Consultant Occupational Physician, Dr Poole. Having outlined Mr Barton’s medical history and the results of his own examination of Mr Barton, Dr Poole went on to say,

“There are inconsistencies in Mr Barton’s symptoms and signs. In recent years her would appear to have been suffering from mechanical (non-specific) back pain with some nerve root irritation. The scan of his back did not show a serious problem to warrant an operation. There was a small slipped disc but this would be expected to resolve over time. His current complaints are not in keeping with a slipped disc or a back problem, but more in keeping with an inflammatory hip problem such as bursitis, which I recommend he discusses with his GP with whom he should share this report.

Mechanical back pain is the most common form of back pain for which patients are advised to maintain normal activities and to take simple or compound analgesic tablets for exacerbations, to do regular back strengthening exercises which he has been taught by a physiotherapist and to go swimming. Prolonged exacerbations of back pain should be treated with a manipulative therapy such as physiotherapy, chiropractic or osteopathy. Spinal injections may also provide temporary relief of back pain.

With regard to his eligibility to an ill-health retirement pension in 2009, there is no evidence that he was permanently (that is until age 65) incapable of doing his job as a neighbourhood caretaker at that time. Had I examined him then I would have considered him for a tier 3 pension, but not for tier 2 or tier 1, as there was no medical reason why he should not have been capable of doing some sort of job. Appeal not supported.”

19. Mr Barton’s case was referred to WMPF at stage two of the internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure. WMPF reviewed his case and did not uphold his appeal on the grounds that Dr Poole had advised that the evidence did not suggest that Mr Barton would have met the LGPS criteria for ill health retirement when his employment ceased in 2009.

20. Extracts from the relevant LGPS Regulations are contained in an appendix to this document.

Response from BCC

21. The key points from BCC’s submission are summarised below:

Mr Barton was dismissed on capability grounds and became entitled to deferred benefits under the LGPS.

Following an unsuccessful appeal against his dismissal, Mr Barton applied to WMPF, in August 2010, to have his deferred benefits paid on health grounds. His request was passed to them as his former employing authority and the process to investigate his request began in November 2010.

Following an assessment by Dr Cathcart and Dr Archer, it was agreed that Mr Barton’s deferred pension could be paid from 23 March 2011; the date that Mr Barton was examined by Dr Cathcart in accordance with Regulation 31.

Mr Barton requested the backdating of his benefits to his date of leaving, 20 November 2009, in accordance with Regulation 20. This was not supported because, on the basis of the evidence submitted, a prognosis of permanent incapacity could not have been reached at that time. Mr Barton was still under the management of the pain clinic at the time of his dismissal. There were no reports at the time that Mr Barton had exhausted all reasonable avenues of treatment, that no improvement could be expected and that no further treatment was possible.

Their medical adviser has confirmed that, for a pension to be payable from a certain date, permanent incapacity must have been “discoverable” at that time. This would usually only be after a treatment programme had been completed. The fact that a treatment programme failed to produce any improvement is immaterial. Although Mr Barton’s condition remains as it was before treatment, permanent incapacity was not demonstrated (discoverable) until the treatment was completed.

Dr Poole has advised that there is no evidence that Mr Barton was permanently incapable of doing his job as a neighbourhood caretaker in November 2009. On this basis, his appeal was turned down.

Mr Barton’s letters were not ignored. They received the first request for early payment of his benefits from WMPF in 2010 and a letter was sent to Mr Barton on 3 November 2010 to start the process.

Conclusions

22. Mr Barton’s benefits have been paid under Regulation 31 (see appendix) and he has asked for them to be backdated to the date his employment ceased in 2009. This request raises the following questions:

Was Mr Barton permanently incapacitated within the meaning of the LGPS Regulations at the time his employment ceased?

If so, should he have been awarded benefits under Regulation 20 (see appendix) at the time?

If not, at what point did Mr Barton become permanently incapacitated as determined under the LGPS Regulations, and

From which date should he begin receiving his benefits?
23. Mr Barton’s employment was terminated on capability grounds. The evidence indicates that some thought was given to whether or not ill health retirement was appropriate at the time. However, the evidence also indicates that BCC failed to consider Mr Barton’s eligibility for ill health retirement in accordance with the LGPS Regulations (as they stood at the time).

24. Regulation 20(5) required BCC to obtain a certified opinion from an independent registered medical practitioner (IRMP). At the time of making the decision to terminate Mr Barton’s employment (and apparently deciding that he was not eligible for ill health retirement), BCC had only a series of reports from Dr Southam. Dr Southam could not fulfil the role of IRMP because he had previously advised on, given an opinion on, and otherwise been involved in Mr Barton’s case. BCC may have thought that, because Dr Southam was of the opinion that Mr Barton was not eligible for ill health retirement, they were not required to obtain the required certificate. However, this is not the case. In order to fulfil the requirements of the LGPS Regulations, BCC should have referred Mr Barton’s case to another appropriately qualified IRMP for a certified opinion.

25. In any event, it is not clear on what basis Dr Southam reached his opinion. It appears to have been based on the view that Mr Barton could not be considered permanently incapacitated within the meaning of the Regulations if he was still undergoing treatment. This is not the correct approach to take. A decision as to eligibility under Regulation 20 falls to be made as at the time the member’s employment ceases. In other words, it is necessary to determine whether the member meets the eligibility criteria as at the date his employment ceases. It is often the case that the actual decision is made either some time before or some time after the date employment ceases, but the reference date is the date the employment ceases. In order to be eligible for benefits under Regulation 20, the member must meet the eligibility criteria as at that date. It follows then that a decision must be made by reference to that date. Deferring a decision pending the outcome of ongoing treatment is not acting in accordance with the Regulations. BCC should have asked the IRMP to provide an opinion as to the likelihood of any treatment allowing Mr Barton to discharge efficiently the duties of his employment with them and whether he had a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age.

26. I find that the failure to consider Mr Barton’s eligibility under Regulation 20 amounts to maladministration on the part of BCC. Ordinarily, this would be sufficient for me to remit the case to them for reconsideration. However, because of Mr Barton’s request to have his benefits backdated, his eligibility under Regulation 20 was reviewed subsequently. It is necessary, therefore, to consider whether this review addressed the flaws in BCC’s initial approach.

27. In the course of considering whether Mr Barton’s benefits should be backdated, BCC sought an opinion from Dr Cathcart and Dr Poole. BCC have referred me to Dr Poole’s statement that there was no evidence that Mr Barton was permanently incapacitated as at the date his employment terminated. However, I note that Dr Poole also said that, had he examined Mr Barton at the time, he might have been minded to recommend a Tier 3 pension. I also note that BCC do not appear to have taken any steps to reconcile the difference in opinion between Dr Cathcart and Dr Poole. It is the case that it is for BCC to weigh up the medical evidence before coming to a decision and that they may give more weight to some pieces evidence than others. However, where there is such an obvious disparity between the opinions offered by two IRMP (both of whom have been appointed by them), BCC can be expected to offer some reason for preferring one opinion over another. I note that a further opinion appears to have been sought from Dr Archer, but BCC did not see this report and cannot, therefore, have based their decision on it.

28. The evidence does not, therefore, support a finding that the flaws in BCC’s initial approach were addressed subsequently. The injustice to Mr Barton remains outstanding and I uphold his complaint on that basis.

29. In the circumstances, I need also consider the approach taken to consider Mr Barton’s eligibility under Regulation 31. BCC have paid Mr Barton’s benefits with effect from 23 March 2011 (the date he was seen by Dr Cathcart).

30. Under Regulation 31, Mr Barton could ask to receive payment of his retirement benefits immediately if he became permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. BCC were then required to consider whether or not to agree to his request, having first sought a certified opinion from an IRMP (in the same way as they would for Regulation 20). BCC obtained a certified opinion from Dr Cathcart to the effect that Mr Barton met the eligibility criteria under the LGPS Regulations and they agreed that his benefits should be put into payment early.

31. Having agreed to the early payment of Mr Barton’s benefits, BCC should then have referred to Regulation 50(4) of the Administration Regulations (see appendix) for the date of payment. Regulation 50(4) provides that Mr Barton’s benefits should be paid from “the date when [he] became permanently incapable as determined under regulation 31 of those Regulations”. The Regulation does not say that the benefits are payable from the date Mr Barton was seen by the IRMP or the date the IRMP signed his certificate. BCC needed to ask Dr Cathcart to advise them as to when, in his opinion, Mr Barton became permanently incapacitated as determined under Regulation 31. In other words, when did Mr Barton first meet the criteria set out in Regulation 31. Dr Cathcart subsequently expressed the view that Mr Barton should be considered permanently disabled for work from November 2009. This opinion was given in a different context and not by reference to Regulation 50(4). Nevertheless, it indicates quite clearly that 23 March 2011 was unlikely to be the date Mr Barton became permanently incapable as determined under regulation 31 of those Regulations.

32. In summary, I find that BCC failed to properly consider Mr Barton’s eligibility under Regulation 20 in 2009. The injustice to him was not redressed by their subsequent considerations. Nor did they give proper consideration to when his benefits should have been paid under Regulation 31.

33. In view of BCC’s consistent failure to act in accordance with the LGPS Regulations, I find that Mr Barton will undoubtedly have suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of their actions. It is appropriate that he should receive some modest redress for this.

Directions

34. I now direct that, within 14 days of the date of my final determination, BCC shall refer Mr Barton’s case to another IRMP for a fresh opinion as to his eligibility under Regulation 20. Upon receipt of that opinion, BCC shall, within a further 14 days, give further consideration to Mr Barton’s eligibility under Regulation 20. Should they determine that he should have received a benefit under Regulation 20, they shall pay arrears, together with simple interest at the rates quoted by the reference banks for the time being.

35. It may (depending upon the decision reached under Regulation 20) be necessary for BCC to offset any arrears due to Mr Barton against payments he has already received. It may also be necessary for them to review any benefits payable to Mr Barton under Regulation 20(7) and (11). As before, any arrears should be paid with simple interest at the rates quoted by the reference banks for the time being.

36. If, after due consideration, BCC come to the view that Mr Barton was not eligible for benefits under Regulation 20 in 2009, they will ask Dr Cathcart to provide an opinion as to the date he became permanently incapable as determined under regulation 31 of those Regulations. If this date falls before 23 March 2011, BCC shall pay Mr Barton arrears, together with simple interest at the rates quoted by the reference banks for the time being,

37. In addition, BCC shall pay Mr Barton, within 14 days of the date of my final determination, £500 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he has incurred as a consequence of their maladministration.

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

3 September 2013
Appendix

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (SI2007/1166) (as amended) (the ‘Benefit Regulations’)

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (SI2008/239) (as amended) (the ‘Administration Regulations’)
As at the date Mr Barton’s employment ceased, Regulation 20 of the Benefit Regulations provided,

“(1) If an employing authority determine ...

(a) to terminate his employment on the grounds that his ill-health or infirmity of mind or body renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his current employment; and

(b) that he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age,

they shall agree to his retirement pension coming into payment before his normal retirement age in accordance with this regulation in the circumstances set out in paragraph (2), (3) or (4), as the case may be.

(2)
If the authority determine that there is no reasonable prospect of his obtaining any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased ...

(3)
If the authority determine that, although he cannot obtain gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment before his normal retirement age, his benefits are increased ...

(4)
If the authority determine that it is likely that he will be able to obtain any gainful employment within three years of leaving his employment, his benefits -

(a) are those that he would have received if the date on which he left his employment were the date on which he would have retired at normal retirement age; and 

(b) unless discontinued under paragraph (8), are payable for so long as he is not in gainful employment. 

(5)
Before making a determination under this regulation, an authority must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders him permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition he has a reduced likelihood of obtaining any gainful employment before reaching his normal retirement age.

...

(7)
(a)
Once benefits have been in payment to a person for 18 months, the authority shall make inquiries as to his current employment.

(b)
If he is not in gainful employment, the authority shall obtain a further certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner as to the matters set out in paragraph (5).

...

(11)
(a)
An authority which has made a determination under paragraph (4) in respect of a member may make a subsequent determination under paragraph (3) in respect of him.

(b)
Any increase in benefits payable as a result of any such subsequent determination is payable from the date of that determination. 

(14)
In this regulation – 

“gainful employment” means paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months;

“permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday; and

“qualified in occupational health medicine” means -

(a) holding a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State; and for the purposes of this definition, “competent authority” has the meaning given by the General and Specialist Medical Practice (Education, Training and Qualification) Order 2003; or

(b) being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State.”

In addition, Regulation 56 of the Administration Regulations provided,

“(1)
An independent registered medical practitioner from whom a certificate is obtained under regulation 20(5) of the Benefits Regulations in respect of a determination under paragraph (2), (3) or (4) of that regulation (early leavers: ill-health) must be in a position to declare that –

(a)
he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and

(b)
he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the employing authority or any other party in relation to the same case,

and he must include a statement to that effect in his certificate.

(2)
If the employing authority is not the member’s appropriate administering authority, it must first obtain that authority’s approval to its choice of registered medical practitioner for the purposes of regulation 20 and 31 of the Benefits Regulations.

(3)
The employing authority and the independent registered medical practitioner must have regard to guidance given by the Secretary of State when carrying out their functions under this regulation or, in the case of the employing authority, when making a determination under regulation 20 of the Benefits Regulations.”

As at the date Mr Barton’s request for early payment of his benefits was considered, Regulation 31 of the Benefit Regulations provided,

“(1)
Subject to paragraph (2), if a member who has left his employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body he may ask to receive payment of his retirement benefits immediately, whatever his age.

(2)
Before determining whether to agree to a request under paragraph (1), an authority must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether that condition is likely to prevent the member from obtaining gainful employment (whether in local government or otherwise) before reaching his normal retirement age, or for at least three years, whichever is the sooner.

(3)
In this regulation, “gainful employment”, “permanently incapable” and “qualified in occupational health medicine” have the same meaning as in regulation 20.”

Regulation 50(4) of the Administration Regulations provided,

“(4)
The first period for which any retirement pension under regulation 31 (early payment of pension: ill-health) of the Benefits Regulations is payable begins on the date when the member became permanently incapable as determined under regulation 31 of those Regulations.”

Regulation 51 of the Administration Regulations provided,
“(1)
Where all or part of a pension or lump sum payment due under these Regulations, the Benefits Regulations or the Earlier Regulations is not paid within the relevant period after the due date, the appropriate administering authority must pay interest on the unpaid amount to the person to whom it is payable ...
(2)
The relevant period is –

(a)
...
(b)
in the case of any other pension, one year;
(c)
otherwise, one month.
(3)
The due date is –

(a)
in the case of a pension, the date on which it becomes payable ...
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